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Report 

The season kicked off with a full field and with nice weather for April, albeit that the deceptive north-easterly wind had 

an effect with markedly slower times than in the opening event of 2014. It was great to have the season up and 

running after all the winter debates as to how they would be run given that Barrie Le Grove had stepped down from 

the role as event secretary. As it turned out it all went very well – a really nice club feel to it - and those who 

contributed this week are to be applauded. Before the start there was something of an inter-club feel to the evening 

with six riders from South Downs Bikes signing on. 

Defending Evening 10 Series champion Simon “Daffodil” Atkinson fully lived up to his new nickname by coming good 

and claiming his first win of the season, thus showing that after a barren winter he blooms in spring! 

After winning the first three club events of the season (Handicap 10, Ashurst Circuit, Long Furlong) Trevor Leeding 

found himself pushed back into third place today by Mike O’Gorman who was the only Excelsior rider to improve upon 

his time from last season’s opener. 

Mark Newnham finished a creditable fourth and after a winter’s hard training Martin Booker just pipped Rick Hughes 

by a single second for the fifth spot although this week it was Rick’s turn to draw the short straw of luck at Washington 

roundabout as he was forced to a complete standstill. 

Good to see some new names on the board with Andrew Haste showing steady improvement in only his third event 

and, following on from his strong riding on the winter club rides, Guy Smith recorded an excellent time for his first ever 

time trial. Shaeff Potter was the leading junior – in fact he was the only junior. 

========================== 

In the private entries just days after his crash in a Road Race in Northumberland Chris McNamara (Pedal Heaven) 

showed his class to do the fastest ride of the evening. Nice to see Nick Dwyer (Lewes Wanderers) back in action after 

a badly broken collar bone in the ESCA 2 Up Team Time Trial caused him to miss virtually all of 2014. Dangerous 

stuff this cycling! All this, and a two-up pairing entry too. A nice evening all round 

========================== 
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This coming weekend sees an upswing in Open activity for the WECC riders. Three pairs have entered the Sussex 

Cycling Association 2-Up team time trial to be held on the Ashurst based course GS/987. With three wins this season 

Trevor Leeding heads the main duo with Simon Atkinson (one win). The other two pairs are Martin Booker and Mark 

Newnham, plus Chris Putnam and Shaeff Potter (junior). 

Mike O’Gorman has chosen to enter the Southern Counties Cycling Union 25 mile time trial on G25/54 instead, as he 

begins his quest to retain the SCCU Veterans’ Best All Rounder title (aggregated over rides of 25, 50 and 100 miles) 

that he won last year. Phil Frean and Rick Hughes have also entered this event. 

And to complete the set Colin Barton has entered the Farnborough & Camberley CC 25 to be held on Saturday at 

Bentley (H25/8). 
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Scratch Classification 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 17 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:22:08 1 

2 19 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:22:29 2 

3 8 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:22:40 3 

4 3 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:23:12 4 

5 18 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:23:34 5 

6 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V52 00:23:35 6 

7 9 Andy HASTE WECC V44 00:24:05 7 

8 6 Guy SMITH WECC V50 00:24:14 8 

9 15 Phil FREAN WECC V60 00:24:44 9 

10 5 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:24:49 10 

11 4 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:25:28 11 

12 7 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:25:31 12 

13 22 Phil YOUNG WECC S 00:26:27 13 
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Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

20 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN V40 00:20:21 

23 Jack DONALDSON NEON VELO S 00:20:59 

25 Nick DWYER LEWES WANDERERS V51 00:21:14 

16 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V41 00:21:33 

12 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V40 00:22:11 

21 Stuart McPHAIL RNRMCA S 00:22:33 

13 Oliver FENTON SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:23:37 

24 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V65 00:23:50 

26 Mark BAYNE Private V40 00:24:26 

14 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WS 00:25:42 

27 Piers AUGUST WYNDYMILLA S 00:27:06 

30 Marten MATTHEWS Private V59 00:28:19 

1 Bob THOMAS TUFF FITTI V71 00:28:20 

29 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR CC WV66 00:30:46 

28 George VARGHA STEYNING AC V73 00:35:03 

2 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA V67 DNS 

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries – 2 Up 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

11 Steve CALLAND SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:21:29 

11 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V42 00:21:29 
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Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 19 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:22:29 00:27:59 +05:30 

2 8 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:22:40 00:26:41 +04:01 

3 17 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:22:08 00:26:04 +03:56 

4 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V52 00:23:35 00:26:54 +03:19 

5 15 Phil FREAN WECC V60 00:24:44 00:27:38 +02:54 

6 18 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:23:34 00:26:27 +02:53 

7 6 Guy SMITH WECC V50 00:24:14 00:26:45 +02:31 

8 9 Andy HASTE WECC V44 00:24:05 00:26:18 +02:13 

9 5 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:24:49 00:26:41 +01:52 

10 7 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:25:31 00:26:27 +00:56 

 

 

 

Fastest Veteran on Standard 
Private Entries 

 

  
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

 
20 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN V40 00:20:21 00:25:59 +05:38 

 
25 Nick DWYER LEWES WANDERERS V51 00:21:14 00:26:50 +05:36 

 
16 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V41 00:21:33 00:26:04 +04:31 

 
24 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V65 00:23:50 00:28:14 +04:24 

 
12 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V40 00:22:11 00:25:59 +03:48 

 
26 Mark BAYNE Private V40 00:24:26 00:25:59 +01:33 

 
1 Bob THOMAS TUFF FITTI V71 00:28:20 00:29:14 +00:54 

 
29 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR CC WV66 00:30:46 00:30:41 -00:05 

 
30 Marten MATTHEWS Private V59 00:28:19 00:27:32 -00:47 

 
28 George VARGHA STEYNING AC V73 00:35:03 00:29:39 -05:24 

 
2 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA V67 DNS 00:28:32 
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Combined Results 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 20 Chris McNAMARA PEDAL HEAVEN V40 00:20:21 1 

2 23 Jack DONALDSON NEON VELO S 00:20:59 
 

3 25 Nick DWYER LEWES WANDERERS V51 00:21:14 2 

4 16 Roger SMITH SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V41 00:21:33 4 

5 17 Simon ATKINSON WECC V41 00:22:08 7 

6 12 Simon McNAMARA SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V40 00:22:11 8 

7 19 Mike O'GORMAN WECC V63 00:22:29 3 

8 21 Stuart McPHAIL RNRMCA S 00:22:33 
 

9 8 Trevor LEEDING WECC V49 00:22:40 6 

10 3 Mark NEWNHAM WECC S 00:23:12   

11 18 Martin BOOKER WECC V46 00:23:34 11 

12 10 Rick HUGHES WECC V52 00:23:35 9 

13 13 Oliver FENTON SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:23:37 
 

14 24 Michael THYER SUSSEX  NOMADS V65 00:23:50 5 

15 9 Andy HASTE WECC V44 00:24:05 13 

16 6 Guy SMITH WECC V50 00:24:14 12 

17 26 Mark BAYNE Private V40 00:24:26 15 

18 15 Phil FREAN WECC V60 00:24:44 10 

19 5 Chris PUTNAM WECC V49 00:24:49 14 

20 4 Shaeff POTTER WECC J 00:25:28   

21 7 Robert DOWNHAM WECC V46 00:25:31 16 

22 14 Emma CRADDOCK SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO WS 00:25:42 
 

23 22 Phil YOUNG WECC S 00:26:27 
 

24 27 Piers AUGUST WYNDYMILLA S 00:27:06 
 

25 30 Marten MATTHEWS Private V59 00:28:19 19 

26 1 Bob THOMAS TUFF FITTI V71 00:28:20 17 

27 29 Elaine SCOTT BRIGHTON EXCELSIOR CC WV66 00:30:46 18 

28 28 George VARGHA STEYNING AC V73 00:35:03 20 

 
2 Barrie LE GROVE RNRMCA V67 DNS 

 

 

Private Entries – 2 Up 
 

Overall 
Position 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time  

1 11 Steve CALLAND SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO S 00:21:29 
 

1 11 Marc CLOTHIER SOUTHDOWNS BIKES/CASCO V42 00:21:29 
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Event Secretary 
 

 

Phil Frean 
 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Allan Orman 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Tony Palmer 

 

Recorder: Adrian Palmer 

 

Start Marshal: Dom Maxwell 

 

Course Marshals: Colin Barton (Findon), Mick Irons (Ashington) 

 

Catering: Bernie Skinner 

 Signage: Mike O’Gorman 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


